

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S (U 904 G) RESPONSE TO
PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE MOTION TO COMPEL
CONFIDENTIAL DECLARATIONS SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S DECEMBER 2, 2019 MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF FIRST AMENDMENT ASSOCIATION ISSUES AND
REQUEST FOR MONETARY FINES FOR THE UTILITY'S INTENTIONAL
WITHHOLDING OF THIS INFORMATION**

(NOT IN A PROCEEDING)

JASON WILSON
KENNETH M. TRUJILLO-JAMISON
AMELIA L. B. SARGENT
Willenken LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 3850
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 955-9240
Facsimile: (213) 955-9250
Email: jwilson@willenken.com

July 17, 2020

Attorneys for:
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. SoCalGas Submitted Confidential Declarations Under Seal to the Commission in December 2019, Which Cal Advocates Chose Not to Oppose.....	4
B. SoCalGas Attempted to Submit, and then Substituted Out, New Declarations in Support of its May 2020 Motion to Quash, Which the ALJ Approved.....	6
C. Cal Advocates Requests the Confidential Declarations Anew.	7
D. Cal Advocates Misrepresents SoCalGas’s Record on Providing Data.	7
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. Cal Advocates Has Waived its Objections to the Motion to Seal.....	8
B. SoCalGas Followed the Proper Procedure By Filing a Motion to Seal And Not Giving The Confidential Declarations to Cal Advocates.....	9
C. The Motion to Compel Should Be Denied Because Cal Advocates Is Not Entitled to the Confidential Declarations Under the First Amendment.	12
1. Cal Advocates’ Statutory Authority to Inspect SoCalGas’s Books and Records is Limited by the First Amendment.....	12
2. Cal Advocates’ Demand for the Confidential Declarations Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny, Which It Fails to Meet.....	14
D. Fining SoCalGas Under Rule 1.1 for Filing its Motion to Seal Would Run Afoul of the Litigation Privilege and <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine.	15
E. Due Process Requires Cal Advocates Seek and Obtain Recategorization of this Matter as an Adjudicatory Proceeding with Evidentiary Hearing Prior to Contempt Findings and Assessment of Fines.....	18
1. Before Cal Advocates’ Motion Can Be Heard, This Non-Proceeding Matter Must Be Recategorized as Adjudicatory Under Rule 7.	19
2. Current Process is Inadequate Because There is No Notice and An Evidentiary Hearing Is Required Where, As Here, Material Factual Disputed Issues Exist. ..	22
3. Cal Advocates’ Demand for \$1 Million in Fines Is Excessive.....	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Superior Court</i> , (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 521	17
<i>American Federation of Labor and Cong. of Industrial Organizations v. Federal Election Com.</i> , (D.C. Cir. 2003) 333 F.3d 168.....	13
<i>Annex British Cars, Inc. v. Parker-Rhodes</i> , (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 788	20
<i>BE & K Construction Co. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , (2002) 536 U.S. 516.....	18
<i>Britt v. Superior Court</i> , (1978) 20 Cal.3d 844	14, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , (1976) 424 U.S. 1.....	13
<i>California Transport v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , (1972) 404 U.S. 508.....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Com.</i> , (2010) 558 U.S. 310.....	15
<i>City of Alhambra v. Superior Court</i> , (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1118	11
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , (2001) 532 U.S. 424.....	25
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> , (2007) 42 Cal.4th 63	11
<i>Golden Gateway Center v. Golden Gateway Tenants Assn.</i> , (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1013	13
<i>Governor Gray Davis Com. v. American Taxpayers Alliance</i> , (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 449	13, 15
<i>In re Marriage of Flaherty</i> , (1982) 31 Cal.3d 637	20
<i>In re S. Pacific Trans. Co.</i> , (Feb. 18, 1999) 85 Cal.P.U.C.2d 117	20
<i>Kashian v. Harriman</i> , (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 892	17
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , (1950) 339 U.S. 306.....	19
<i>National Assn. for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , (1958) 357 U.S. 449.....	13

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , (1964) 376 U.S. 254.....	13
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , (1986) 475 U.S. 1.....	12
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 86	13
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 812	19, 20, 23
<i>People ex rel. Gallegos v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 950	16, 17
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707	25
<i>People v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> , (1954) 42 Cal.2d 621	19, 23
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , (9th Cir. 2010) 591 F.3d 1147	13, 14
<i>Pollock v. Univ. of Southern Cal.</i> , (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1416	17
<i>Ramona Unified School Dist. v. Tskinas</i> , (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 510	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , (1984) 468 U.S. 609.....	13
<i>Rusheen v. Cohen</i> , (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1048	15, 17
<i>Silberg v. Anderson</i> , (1990) 50 Cal.3d 205	16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Dept. of Pesticide Regulation v. Pet Food Express</i> , (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 841	20
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , (1998) 524 U.S. 321.....	25

Statutes

Cal. Civil Code § 283.....	8
Cal. Civil Code § 47(b).....	16, 17
Cal. Code of Civil Proc. § 2018.030(a)	10
Cal. Evid. Code § 915(a).....	10
Cal. Evid. Code § 915(b)	10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 309.5	4, 12

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1701.2	19, 22
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1701.3	19
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 314	4, 12
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 851	21

Other Authorities

53 Cal. Jur. 3d, Public Utilities, § 95	19
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Article XII	22
Cal. Const. Article XII, § 2	10, 23
Cal. Const., Article I	12
Cal. Const., Article I, § 17	25
Cal. Const., Article I, § 7	19
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.	19
U.S. Const., 5th Amend.	19
U.S. Const., 8th Amend	25

CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 1.1	passim
Rule 1.3(a).....	20
Rule 11.4	passim
Rule 11.4(b)	2, 5, 8
Rule 11.5	9
Rule 15.5	22
Rule 7	18, 19, 20
Rule 7.2	22
Rule 7.3	22
Rule 7.6	22
Rules 7.1	22

CPUC Decisions

A.08-05-036	9
-------------------	---

A.08-09-011	9
A.18-02-019	9
D.01-05-0161	21
D.01-06-043	21
D.01-08-019	24
D.03-11-011	23
D.05-04-020	23
D.13-12-012	23
D.15-08-032	21, 22, 24, 25
D.18-04-014	19
D.20-04-036	21
D.95-07-054	23
D.98-12-075	24, 25

CPUC General Orders

CPUC General Order No. 66-D	10
CPUC General Order No. 66-D § 3.3	10
CPUC General Order No. 69-C	21
